proceedings at New Delhi to adjudicate upon the dispute between the

parties. It was also stated:-

“You are requested to reply and join the arbitration proceedings

within 14 days from the receipt of this notice and/or make payment

of the entire outstanding, amount of Rs.78,78,533/- (Rupees

Seventy Eight Lakhs Seventy Eight Thousand Five Hundred Thirty

Three Only) with interest @ 18%p.a. to the outstanding amount.”

A copy of this communication was marked to Construction Industry

Arbitration Council (‘CIAC’, for short).

6. In its reply dated 15.03.2012 the respondent denied existence

of any agreement between the parties.

[...]

Civil Judge in his order in the Civil Suit No.189 of 2012 has

considered these pleas of the respondent and after due

consideration of these pleas, directed the respondent to join the

arbitration proceedings. … …

Thus the claimant is entitled to receive from the respondent an

amount of :-

i) Rs.78,78,533/- (Rupees Seventy Eight Lacs Seventy

Eight Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Three only) i.e.

claim amount.

ii) Interest @ 11% per annum on the amount of

Rs.78,78,533/- (Rupees Seventy Eight Lacs Seventy

Eight Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Three only) as

pendente lite interest from 2.3.2012 i.e. from date of

reference invoking arbitration till the date of award i.e.

24.03.2015;

iii) Interest @ 11% per annum from the date of award i.e.

from 25.03.2015 till realisation;

iv) The claimant has deposited with CIAC the cost of

arbitration i.e. arbitration fee and allied charges pertaining

QUIPPO CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT LIMITED v. JANARDAN

NIRMAN PVT. LIMITED [UDAY UMESH LALIT, J.]

to the portion of respondent amounting to Rs.1,47,072/-

(Rupees One Lac Forty Seven Thousand Seventy Two

only) and the claimant is entitled to receive the same

from the respondent.

Claimant has been directed to deposit stamp paper worth

Rs.12,000/- with CIAC for pronouncing the award and the

claimant accordingly filed the stamp paper worth Rs.12,000/- with